

No. 16-1060

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

THE VIDEOHOUSE, INC.; FIFTH STREET ENTERPRISES, LLC; WMTM,  
LLC

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING  
APPEAL**

**(RULING REQUESTED BY MARCH 11, 2016)**

---

Thomas R. McCarthy\*  
William S. Consovoy  
J. Michael Connolly  
Consovoy McCarthy Park PLLC  
3033 Wilson Boulevard  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Tel: (703) 243-9423  
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Dated: March 9, 2016

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	iv
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Videohouse Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits.....	2
II. Videohouse Will Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of A Stay .....	6
III. The Balance Of Harms And Public Interest Both Support A Stay .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ass'n of Accredited Cosmetology Schools v. Alexander</i> , 979 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	3
<i>Clarke v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enter. Oversight</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	6
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 514 F. Supp. 1019 (D.D.C. 1981) .....	7
<i>Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec'y, Florida Dep't of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Robertson v. Cartinhour</i> , 429 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Safari Club Int'l v. Jewell</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	7
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass'n v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....	7
<i>*WMAT v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	3

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Deleted Station WPHR(FM)</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 8513 (1996) .....	4
